
APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 77-9 

AN ORDINANCE SPECIALLY APPROPRIATING FROM THE LOCAL ROAD AND STREET FUND, 
CUMULATIVE CAPITAL FUND, FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING FUND, AND PUBLIC WORKS 
EMPLOYMENT TITLE II FUND EXPENDITURES NOT OTHERWISE APPROPRIATED OF THE 
CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA. 

WHEREAS, it has been determined that it is now necessary to appropriate 
more money than was appropriated in the annual budget; now, therefore: 

SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON 
OF MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA THAT FOR THE EXPENSES OF SAID MUNICIPAL CORPORATION 
THE FOLLOWING ADDITIONAL SUMS OF MONEY ARE HEREBY APPROPRIATED AND ORDERED 
SET APART OUT OF THE SEVERAL FUNDS HEREIN NAMED AND FOR THE PURPOSES HEREIN 
SPECIFIED, SUBJECT TO THE LAWS GOVERNING THE SAME: 

LOCAL ROAD AND STREET FUND 

Third Street Environmental Study 

26 Services Contractual 

Smith Road Phase I 

26 Services Contractual 

Traffic Signals 

26 Services Contractual 

TOTAL 

CUMULATIVE CAPITAL FUND 

Demolition of Old Library 

26 Services Contractual 

lOth-Street Sidewalk 

42 Street, Alley, Sewer Materials 

Henderson Street Sidewalk 

42 Street, Alley, Sewer Materials 

Remodeling Sanitation Garage 

26 Services Contractual 

Remodeling Older American Center 

26 SerVies Contratual 

Smith Road Phase I Match 

26 Services Contractual 

Traffic Signals Match 

26 Services Contractual 

Crestmont Park Drainage Improvements 

26 Services Contractual 

Ninth Street Park Improvements 

26 Services Contractual 
37 Other Supplies 
43 Repair Parts 
44 Other Materials 

TOTAL 

AMOUNT 
REQUESTED 

$ 60,734.00 

210,000.00 

17,775.00 

$288,509.00 

15,000.00 

11,400.00 

3,600.00 

7,570.00 

4,400.00 

21,000.00 

1,975.00 

10,000.00 

2,000.00 
1,200.00 

500.00 
1,800.00 

$80,445.00 

AMOUNT 
GRANTED 

$ 60,734.00 

210,000.00 

17,775.00 

-0-

11 ,400. 00 

3,600.00 

7,570.00 

4,400.00 

21.000.00 

1,975.00 

10,000.00 

2,000.00 
1,200.00 

500.00 
1,800.00 

'S 80,4!15.00 



FEDERAL REVENUE SHARING TRUST FUND 

Federal Revenue Sharing-Streets 

42 Street, Alley & Sewer Materials $ 17,400.00 $17,400.00 

Federal Revenue Sharing-Parks & Recreation 

72 Equipment 15,000.00 15,000.00 

TOTAL 32,400.00 32,400.00 

PUBLIC WORKS EMPLOYMENT-TITLE II 

Public Works Employment Title II-Streets 

42 Street, Alley Sewer Materials 12,241. 00 12,241. 00 

TOTAL 12,241. 00 12,241.00 

SECTION II. THIS ORDINANCE shall be in full force and effect from 
and after its passage by the Common Council and its approval by the Mayor. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, 
Indiana, this 19 day of May 1977. 

' •• ~)16ra cinors, Deputy City Clerk 

Thomas o. Middleton, President 
Bloomington Common Council 

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, this 
20 day of }jay ,1977 at the hour of 10 o'clock, a.m. 

/' j 
n.L / .,,,.'vura ~3Pnors, Deputy City Clerk 

",,-' .J 
SIGNED AND APPROVED by me upon this d\'l day of May ,1977 at the 

hour of -_.:!.f=l--_O" clock -e-.m
• 

Francis X. McCloskey, Mayor 
City of Bloomington 



SYNOPSIS 

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 77-9 

An Ordinance to Appropriate Funds from the Local Road and Street Fund, the 
Cumulative Capital Fund, the Federal Revenue Sharing Trust Fund, and 
the Local Public Works Employment Fund. 

This ordinance appropriates funds for most of the first-year 

projects as set out in the City of Bloomington's five-year capital improve-

roents plan and two unanticipated expenditures. 

Unanticipated expenditures are the demolition of the Old Library~c,"~,Uuc, 

suggested unanimously by the Board of Public Works, and emergency street 

repairs made necessary by the unusually bad winter and to be funded both 

from Federal Revenue Sharing and Public Works Employment-Title II. 

Previously planned projects to be funded are: a match for the federal 

grant to perform an environmental study of Third Street improvements, Phase 

I of Smith Road improvements, two traffic signals, a sidewalk on South 

liv '11~S.U:l GJ ~ \) . ) 
Henderson running from BHS South to HendELSGn, a sidewalk on lOth running 

from Fountain Park to the By-pass, roof improvements in the Sanitation 

Garage, roof and floor improvements at the Older American Center, Crestmont 

Park Drainage Improvements, and Ninth-Street Park Improvements. These 

projects are set out in detail in the Capital Improvement budget. 

Finally, $15,000.00 is appropriated to Parks and Recreation from 

Revenue Sharin~o replace that money spent on hockey equipment. 



APPROPRIATION 
I HEREBY MOVE THAT ORDINANCE # 77-9 

BE INTRO:JUCED Mm RE,I\D FOR FIRST READING BY TITLE 

ONLY AT THE COUNCIL ~1EETING HELD ON May 5 , 1977 


